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Regular Meeting 
 
Monday, July 20, 2015 6:30 PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Agenda of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Little Elm ISD 

 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Little Elm ISD will be held July 20, 2015, 

beginning at 6:30 PM in the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership. 

 

 

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as 

listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice. 

 

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 

acted on at one time. 

 

 

1. Call to Order Open Session in the Board Room at Zellars Center for Learning and 

Leadership on 300 Lobo Lane, Little Elm, Texas 75068. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance  

3. Invocation  

4. Introduction and Roll Call  

5. Citizen input  

6. Approval of Minutes  

A. Discuss and approve Regular Meeting Minutes - 6/22/2015 

Presenter: Sonia F. Badillo 

6 

B. Discuss and approve Special Meeting Minutes - 7/09/2015 

Presenter: Sonia F. Badillo 

12 

7. Superintendent Spotlight  

A. Board Member Recognition 

Presenter: LeAnna Harding 

 

B. Frisco Lakes Veterans Association Donation 

Presenter: Lowell Strike 

 

8. Reports of the Superintendent  

A. Construction Update 

Presenter: Rod Reeves 

15 

B. Child Nutrition Pricing 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

17 

9. The Board will recess into Closed Meeting in the Professional Development 

Room as permitted by the Texas Open Meetings Act Code Subchapter 551.074 

and 551.072.  The Board and Superintendent will discuss: 

 

A. Personnel - 551.074  

B. Trustee Resignation - 551.074  

C. Hiring of Math Coordinator - 551.074  



D. Property - 551.072  

10. Action Items  

A. Discuss of and action on the acceptance of the resignation of a Board of 

Trustee member 

Presenter: LeAnna Harding 

21 

B. Discuss and consider action on Trustee vacancy and potential appointment of 

a replacement 

Presenter: LeAnna Harding 

22 

C. Discuss and approve the hiring of Math Coordinator 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

23 

D. Discuss and approve Teacher's Salary Step Schedule for 2015-2016 Plan A 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

24 

E. Discuss and approve Teacher's Salary Step Schedule for 2015-2016 Plan B 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

25 

F. Discuss and approve Employee Compensation for 2015-2016 Plan A 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

26 

G. Discuss and approve Employee Compensation for 2015-2016 Plan B 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

27 

H. Discuss and approve Technology Equipment Update 

Presenter: Russell VanHoose 

28 

I. Discuss and approve School Start and End Times 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

45 

J. Discuss and approve DIA (Local) 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

47 

K. Discuss and approve Ordinance to Set Tax Rate 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

53 

L. Discuss and approve Adoption of Election Order 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

56 

M. Discuss and approve TRE Contract with Denton County 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

60 

N. Discuss and approve Set Date, Time and Place for Public Meeting on Budget 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

69 

O. Discuss and approve the Capital One Public Funds Resolution 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

71 

P. Discuss and approve Region VIII Education Service Center Interlocal 

Agreement and Board Resolution 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

81 

Q. Discuss and approve the Central Texas Purchasing Alliance Interlocal 

Participant Agreement, Master Agreement and Board Resolution 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

88 

R. Discuss and approve the Education Service Center Region 11 Master 

Interlocal Agreement 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

105 

S. Discuss and approve Conversation Between Town of Little Elm and Little 

Elm ISD Regarding Disposition of King and Operations Properties 

107 



Presenter: Rod Reeves 

T. Discuss and approve Hackberry Floor Moisture Barrier 

Presenter: Rod Reeves 

109 

11. Consent Agenda  

A. Discuss and approve Superintendent's Contract Revision of Annual Physical 

Provider 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

111 

B. Discuss and approve DC (LOCAL) 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

112 

C. Discuss and approve Financial Reports 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

114 

D. Discuss and approve Gifts and Donations 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

139 

E. Discuss and approve Education Service Center Region 11 Service Contracts 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

141 

F. Discuss and approve Partnership Agreement Between Communities in 

Schools of North Texas, Inc. and Little Elm Independent School District 

Presenter: Matthew Gutierrez 

178 

12. Reports of the Board President 

Presenter: LeAnna Harding 

 

13. Board Comments  

14. Superintendent Comments  

15. Adjournment  

 
If, during the course of the meeting, the Board of Trustees should determine that a closed 
meeting should be conducted, the Board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq.  The meeting will 
be held by the School Board at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice or as soon after 
the commencement of the meeting covered by this Notice as the School Board may 
conveniently meet in such closed or executive meeting or session concerning any and all 
purposes permitted by the Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes: 
 
Texas Government Code Section: 
 
 551.071  Private consultation with the Board’s attorney. 
 551.072  Discussing purchase, exchange, lease, or value of 
    real property. 
 551.073  Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts  
    or donations. 
 551.074  Discussing personnel or to hear complaints against  
    personnel. 
 551.075  To confer with employees of the school district to  
    receive information or to ask questions. 
 551.076  Considering the deployment, specific occasions, for  
    or implementation of security personnel or devices. 
 551.082  Considering discipline of a public school child, or  
    complaint or charge against personnel. 
 551.0821  Considering personally identifiable information 
    about public school student. 
 551.083  Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or  



    conditions the board will follow, or will instruct its  
    representatives to follow, in consultation with  
    representatives of employees groups, 
 551.084  Excluding witnesses from a hearing. 
 
Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly identify the section or 
sections or the Act authorizing the closed meeting. 
 
 Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the 
School Board with regard to any matter considered in such closed or executive session, then 
the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: 
 
 (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the  
  reconvening of the public meeting, or 
 (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon  
  notice thereof; as the School Board shall determine. 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
                         Superintendent 
 
 
 
Original copy of this agenda was posted on the bulletin board at the Little Elm ISD 
Administration Building 72 hours prior to the scheduled meeting. 
 
________________________ 
Sonia Badillo 



 

Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
00-00-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Action 

 

  
Subject: REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES – 6-22-2015 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Sonia F. Badillo, Superintendent Secretary. 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Board Meeting Minutes for June 22, 2015. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

Attachments: Meeting Minutes 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the approval of the Regular 
Board Meeting Minutes for June 22, 2015. 
 
I move that the Board approve the attached Regular Board 
Meeting Minutes for June 22, 2015. 
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Minutes of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Little Elm ISD 

 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Little Elm ISD was held Monday, June 22, 2015, 

beginning at 6:30 PM in the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership. 

 

PRESENT:  President LeAnna Harding, Board Vice President Melissa Myers, Board Secretary 

DeLeon English, Trustee Christopher Williams, Trustee Jason Olson and Superintendent Lowell 

Strike. 

 

ABSENT:  Trustee Cooper Begis and Trustee Alejandro Flores. 

 

1. Call to Order Open Session in the Board Room at Zellars Center for Learning and 

Leadership on 300 Lobo Lane, Little Elm, Texas 75068.  Board President LeAnna 

Harding called the meeting to order at 6:31 pm. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

The Board led those in attendance to the Pledges of the United States Flag and the 

Texas Flag. 

 

3. Invocation 

Pastor Marc Farnell led the Board and those in attendance to Invocation. 

 

4. Introduction and Roll Call 

Ms. Sonia F. Badillo took roll call. 

 

5. Citizen input 

There was no Citizen Input. 

 

6. Approval of Minutes  

A. Discuss and approve Regular Meeting Minutes - 6/08/2015 

Trustee Jason Olson made the first motion to approve the Meeting Minutes as 

submitted.  Board Secretary DeLeon English seconded the motion.  The motion 

passed (5-0). 

 

7. Superintendent Spotlight  

A. ER Centers of America Recognition 

Ms. Cortney Clover presented a recognition to ERCA for their partnership with 

our Special Olympics program. 

 

B. Community Recognitions 

There was no Community Recognitions. 

 

8. Reports of the Superintendent  

A. Prestwick STEM Academy Update 

Ms. Cyndy Mika shared with the Board an update about Band and Athletics.  
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Some of this information included the following: 

- Transportation 

- Zero period 

- Concerns about not having a band hall 

- Instruments 

- Number of participants 

The Board decided this item be put as a discussion item on a workshop meeting.  

B. Gifted and Talented Update 

Ms. Cyndy Mika shared with the Board a presentation about Gifted and Talented.  

The presentation included the following: 

WIN (Working Intelligence Network) 

- Served 123 students in the 2014-2015 school year 

- Slated to serve 129 for the 2015-2016 school year 

- What Happens in WIN? 

- Referral & Evaluation 

- Selection 

- Next Year  

 

C. Website Update 

Ms. Pat Robbins presented to the Board Ms. Casey Bain and Ms. Cecelia Jones.  

They gave the Board a tour of the new LEISD website. 

 

9. Superintendent Spotlight 

Dr. Lowell Strike thanked Mr. DeLeon English for his dedication and leadership as 

Board President. 

 

10. The Board recessed into Closed Meeting in the Professional Development Room as 

permitted by the Texas Open Meetings Act Code Subchapter 551.074 at 7:33 pm.  

The Board and Superintendent discussed: 

 

A. Personnel - 551.074  

B. Superintendent's Contract - 551.074  

C. Discuss hiring of Math Coordinator - 551-074  

D. Discuss hiring of Assistant Principal at Brent Elementary - 551-074 

The meeting reconvened at 8:35 pm. 

 

11. Action Items  

A. Discuss and consider approval of hiring the Math Coordinator 

This item was tabled. 

 

B. Discuss and consider approval of hiring Assistant Principal at Brent Elementary 

Mr. Matthew Gutierrez asked the Board to consider approval of hiring Assistant 

Principal at Brent Elementary as discussed in Closed Meeting.  

Board Vice President Melissa Myers made the first motion to approve the hiring 

of Assistant Principal at Brent Elementary as discussed in Closed Meeting.  Board 

Secretary DeLeon English seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

Mr. Matthew Gutierrez announced Ms. Virginia Gwinn as the new Assistant 

Principal at Brent Elementary. 
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C. Discuss and consider approval of Amendment No. 2 to Goldstar Transit, Inc. 

Contract 

Mr. Rod Reeves approached the Board and shared a presentation about 

considering approval of Amendment No.2 to Goldstar Transit, Inc. Contract.  The 

presentation included the following: 

- Little Elm 2015-2016 Rate Increase 

- LEISD Driver Wage Comparison 

- GST Contract 

- LEISD Bell Times 

Board Secretary DeLeon English made the first motion to approve the 

Amendment No.2 to Goldstar Transit, Inc. Contract.  Trustee Jason Olson 

seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

 

12. Consent Agenda  

A. Discuss and approve Waiver for Missed Instructional Days  

B. Discuss and approve EG (LOCAL)  

C. Discuss and approve FL (LOCAL)  

D. Discuss and approve Financial Reports  

This item was pulled from consent agenda.  An additional Budget Amendment 

was presented to the Board for the Summer construction Projects. 

Trustee Jason Olson made the first motion to approve the Financial Reports with 

the additional budget amendment.  Trustee Christopher Williams seconded the 

motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

 

E. Discuss and approve Gifts and Donations  

F. Discuss and approve Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Tax Collection 

Trustee Christopher Williams made the first motion to approve the Consent 

Agenda as submitted with the exception of Item D.  Board Secretary DeLeon 

English seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

 

13. Business Items  

A. Discuss and consider approval of the 2015-2016 Compensation 

Mr. Matthew Gutierrez approached the Board about the 2015-2016 

Compensation.  During the 84
th

 Legislative Session, The Legislation has approved 

monies above and beyond current allotment.  The District is now in a position to 

recommend a salary increase to the Board in anticipation of additional state 

funding. 

This was a discussion item only.  No action was taken at this time. 

 

B. Discuss and consider approval of Allocation Request for Fine Arts 

Mr. Matthew Gutierrez shared with the Board the Allocation Request for Fine 

Arts.  The high school band is expecting a growth of approximately 30 students 

next year.  The Lakeside Band is expecting a growth of over 100 students in the 

beginner band.  The majority of these students will provide their own instrument 

except the items that are cost prohibitive for students purchase. 

Trustee Jason Olson made the first motion to approve the Allocation Request for 

Fine Arts.  Board Secretary DeLeon English seconded the motion.  The motion 
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passed (5-0). 

C. Discuss and consider approval of TRE 

Mr. Grant Anderson presented to the Board the Tax Ratification Election Motion.   

The motion is to propose rates and set date, time, and place for the Notice of 

Public Meeting to discuss Proposed Tax Rate for the meeting on July 20, 2015. 

Board Vice President Melissa Myers made the first motion to approve the Tax 

Ratification Election.  Trustee Jason Olson seconded the motion. The motion 

passed (5-0). 

The motion read: 

I move that The Board of Trustees of the Little Elm ISD sets the proposed rates 

for publication of the First Notice of Public meeting to discuss Proposed Tax Rate 

to be held on July 20, 2015 at 6:00 

P.M. at Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership, 300 Lobo 

Lane, Little Elm, Texas to be as follows: 

M&O Tax Rate $1.17 

I&S Tax Rate $0.50 

Total Tax Rate $1.67, and 

The Board of Trustees of the Little Elm ISD sets the proposed rates for 

publication of the Second Notice of Public meeting to discuss Proposed Tax Rate 

to be held on July 20, 2015 at 6:00 

P.M. at Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership, 300 Lobo 

Lane, Little Elm, Texas to be as follows: 

M&O Tax Rate $1.17 

I&S Tax Rate $0.37 

Total Tax Rate $1.54 

 

D. Discuss and consider approval of Summer 2015 Construction Projects 

Mr. Rod Reeves briefed the Board about Summer 2015 Construction Projects.  

This information included the following: 

2015 Summer Construction 

- Overall District Strategy 

- Little Elm HS Projects 

- Hackberry ES Project 

- Brent ES Project 

- Chavez ES Project 

- Lakeview ES Project 

- Child Care Project 

- Lakeside MS Kitchen Project   

Trustee Jason Olson made the first motion to approve the Summer 2015 

Construction Projects as submitted.  Board Secretary DeLeon English seconded 

the motion.  The motion passed (5-0).       

 

14. Reports of the Board President 

There were no reports from the Board President. 

 

15. Board Comments 

Board Secretary DeLeon English thanked Administration for all the hard work and 

he is looking forward to see the end of the construction projects. 
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Board Secretary DeLeon English thanked Dr. Lowell Strike and Board Members for 

giving him the opportunity to serve as Board President last school year. 

Board President LeAnna Harding would like to add an exhibit to Board Operating 

Procedures. 

Board President LeAnna Harding would like to see the policy for Superintendent’s 

Hiring Authority. 

Board President LeAnna Harding would like to see the Strategic Planning for 

Campuses. 

Board Secretary DeLeon English would like to schedule dates for the Team of 8 

Training and Board Retreat. 

Board President LeAnna Harding thanked the Board for her nomination. 

16. Superintendent Comments 

Dr. Lowell Strike requested a Special Meeting on July 8
th

 or 9
th

 to approve personnel. 

Dr. Lowell Strike informed the Board about Piero Centurion.  Piero received an 

outstanding soloist award at State UIL. 

 

17. Adjournment 

Board Secretary DeLeon English made the first motion to adjourn the meeting.  

Board Vice President Melissa Myers seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

The meeting adjourned at 10:03 pm. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
00-00-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Action 

 

  
Subject: SPECIAL BOARD MEETING MINUTES – 7-09-2015 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Sonia F. Badillo, Superintendent Secretary. 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Board Meeting Minutes for July 9, 2015. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

Attachments: Meeting Minutes 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the approval of the Special 
Board Meeting Minutes for July 9, 2015. 
 
I move that the Board approve the attached Special Board 
Meeting Minutes for July 9, 2015. 
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Minutes of Special Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Little Elm ISD 

 

 

 

A Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Little Elm ISD was held Thursday, July 9, 2015, 

beginning at 7:30 AM in the Zellars Center for the Learning and Leadership. 

 

PRESENT: Board President LeAnna Harding, Board Vice President Melissa Myers, Board 

Secretary DeLeon English, Trustee Alejandro Flores, Trustee Jason Olson and Superintendent 

Lowell Strike. 

 

ABSENT: Trustee Cooper Begis and Trustee Christopher Williams. 

 

1. Call to Order Open Session in the Board Room at Zellars Center for Learning and 

Leadership on 300 Lobo Lane, Little Elm, Texas 75068.  Board President LeAnna 

Harding called the meeting to order at 7:30 am. 

Ms. Sonia F. Badillo took roll call. 

 

2. The Board recessed into Closed Meeting in the Professional Development Room as 

permitted by the Texas Open Meetings Act Code Subchapter 551.074 at 7:31 am.  

The Board and Superintendent discussed: 

 

A. Discuss Hiring of Director of Budget and Finance - 551.074  

B. Discuss Hiring of Lakeview Elementary Assistant Principal - 551.074  

C. Discuss Hiring of Powell 6th Grade Center Assistant Principal - 551.074 

The meeting reconvened at 8:03 am. 

 

3. Action Items  

A. Discuss and approve Hiring of Director of Budget and Finance 

This item was tabled. 

 

B. Discuss and approve Hiring of Lakeview Elementary Assistant Principal 

Mr. Matthew Gutierrez requested approval from the Board to hire Lakeview 

Elementary Assistant Principal as discussed in closed meeting. 

Board Secretary DeLeon English made the first motion to approve Lakeview 

Elementary Assistant Principal as discussed in closed meeting.  Trustee Jason 

Olson seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

Mr. Gutierrez announced Misty Chestnut as the new Lakeview Elementary 

Assistant Principal. 

 

C. Discuss and approve Hiring of Powell 6th Grade Center Assistant Principal 

Mr. Matthew Gutierrez requested approval from the Board to hire Powell 6
th

 

Grade Center Assistant Principal as discussed in closed meeting. 

Board Vice President Melissa Myers made the first motion to approve Powell 6
th

 

Grade Center Assistant Principal as discussed in closed meeting.  Trustee 
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Alejandro Flores seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

Mr. Gutierrez announced Megan Tillman as the new Powell 6
th

 Grade Center 

Assistant Principal. 

4. Board Comments 

There were no Board Comments. 

 

5. Superintendent Comments 

Dr. Lowell Strike briefed the Board about the following: 

- Planning for TRE 

- Planning for Finances 

- Planning for Curriculum and Learning 

- Administrators Retreat 

- Teacher kick-off 

- Convocation 

 

6. Adjournment 

Board Secretary DeLeon English made the first motion to adjourn the meeting.  

Board Vice President Melissa Myers seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

The meeting adjourned at 8:07 am. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
Subject: CONSTRUCTION UPDATE 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Rod Reeves, Executive Director of Operations  

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: The Administration team will provide a construction update on 

projects occurring the summer of 2015. 
 
Financial 
Implications: 
 

 
NA 
 

Attachments: Under separate cover 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

No recommendation necessary - for informational purposes 
only. 
 
No motion necessary – for informational purposes only. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez, Deputy Superintendent for Educational Services  

  
Policy/Code:  
  
Summary: The USDA mandates all Child Nutrition departments participating in the 

National School Lunch program utilize the Paid Lunch Equity (PLE) 
calculator and tool to calculate their paid lunch price increase requirement 
and non-federal source contributions to meet the requirements of the 
Healthy, Hunger-Free Kids Act of 2010.  The calculator tool was created for 
the school food authorities to calculate Paid Lunch prices to meet USDA 
mandate for meal pricing to assure sufficient funds are provided to the 
nonprofit school Food Service account for lunches served to students not 
eligible for free or reduced price meals. 
 
The pricing requirements calculated by the PLE tool must be met and can be 
exceeded if the district does not want to raise paid lunch prices every year.  
The PLE tool will also calculate any amounts carried over for the next year. 
The goal of the PLE requirement is to eventually charge a paid lunch price 
that equals the free reimbursement rate which is currently $2.98.  
Reimbursement rates for the SY 2015-2016 have not been released to date. 
 
While non-federal source contributions (a la carte, adult meals, catering, 
etc.) can be used in place of a price increase, Little Elm ISD Child Nutrition 
currently does not have excess fund balance (more than 3 months operating 
expense).  The existing fund balance is needed to replace aging equipment, 
salary increases to bring the department up to industry standards, as well as 
renovate existing facilities.   
 
Therefore, LISD Child Nutrition is proposing a price increase of $2.55 for 
elementary and $2.85 for secondary in order to be in compliance with 
USDA's Paid Lunch Equity mandate. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 
 

None 
 

Attachments: PLE Calculator 
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Step 1   

Enter the SY 2014-15 Unrounded Price Requirement in the box below 

SY 2015-16 
Weighted 
Average 

Price 
Requireme

nt 

  

This is can be found in Section 1: Box A of the SY 2014-2015 REPORT from the SY 
2014-15 tool or you may find it below (Price 2) Requireme

nt price to 
the nearest 

cent 

  

 $                                                   2.65  
 $                                        
2.70  

  

Note:  Above prices are based on adjusting  
SY 2014-2015 price requirement by the 2% rate increase plus the Consumer Price Index (2.19%) 

  

                

                

                

  
SY 2015-16 Price 
Adjustment Calculator       

     SY 2015-16 Weighted 
Average Price Requirement       

      

Requirement 
price to the 
nearest cent 

Optional 
price 

requirement 
ROUNDED 
DOWN to 
nearest 5 

cent       

      
 $                          

2.70  
 $                                

2.70        

      

 Above prices are based on adjusting 
SY 2014-2015 price requirement by 
the 2% rate increase plus the 
Consumer Price Index (2.19%) 
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SY 2014-15 Weighted Average Price 
Calculator       

  Enter the paid prices and number of paid lunches sold at 
each price for 

 October 2014. 

      

        

  

Monthly # 
of Paid 

Lunches 

Paid 
Lunch 
Price 

Monthly 
Revenue 

SY 2014-15 
Weighted 

Average Price       

1. 
                      
18,666  

 $               
2.50  

 $                
46,665.00  

  

      

2. 
                      
18,037  

 $               
2.75  

 $                
49,601.75        

3.     
 $                               
-          

4.     
 $                               
-          

Total 
                      
36,703    

 $                
96,266.75  

 $                                
2.62        

  Note:  SY 2014-15 Weighted Average Price equal to or 
above $2.70 are compliant for SY 2015-16. $2.70 is the 
difference between the Free and Paid reimbursement 

rates for SY 2014-15. 

      

        
                

      Total Price Increase 
for SY 2015-16 

      

            

      
 $                                                                         

0.08        

                

      Required price increase for 
SY 2015-16 (with 10 cent cap) 

      

            

      
 $                                                                         

2.70        

                

      Remaining increase carried 
forward 

to SY 2016-17 

      

            

      
 $                                                                            
-            

                

      Remaining credit carried 
forward 

to SY 2016-17 

      

            

Go to SY2015-2016 Report 

 $                                                                            
-            
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Step 3 
(Optional)           

                

Pricing Estimation Calculator     

Below is a tool allowing users to manipulate prices to achieve the 
required new weighted average price. 

    

    

  

Monthly # 
of Paid 

Lunches 

Paid 
Lunch 
Price 

Monthly 
Revenue 

Weighted 
Average 

Price       

1. 
                      
13,827  

 $               
2.55  

 $                
35,258.85  

  

      

2. 
                      
15,180  

 $               
2.85  

 $                
43,263.00        

3.     
 $                               
-          

 
    

 $                               
-          

 
    

 $                               
-          

 
    

 $                               
-          

Total 
                      
29,007    

 $                
78,521.85  

 $                                
2.71        

        
 $                                
2.71        
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
00-00-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Action 

 

  
Subject: ACCEPTANCE OF THE RESIGNATION OF A BOARD OF 

TRUSTEE MEMBER 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

LeAnna Harding, Board President. 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Resignation of a Board of Trustee Member. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

Attachments: Under Separate Cover. 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the approval of the 
Acceptance of the Resignation of a Board of Trustee Member. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Acceptance of the 
Resignation of a Board of Trustee Member. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
00-00-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Action 

 

  
Subject: TRUSTEE VACANCY AND POTENTIAL APPOINTMENT 

OF A REPLACEMENT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

LeAnna Harding, Board President. 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Trustee Vacancy and Potential Appointment of a Replacement. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

Attachments: Under Separate Cover. 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the approval of the Trustee 
Vacancy and Potential Appointment of a Replacement. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Trustee Vacancy and 
Potential Appointment of a Replacement. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
03-16-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Action 

 

 
Subject: 

 
MATH COORDINATOR 

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez  
Deputy Superintendent for Educational Services 

  
Policy/Code: DC (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: Interviews for the Math Coordinator were conducted 

throughout the month of July 2015. 
 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

There is no financial impact to the budget.  
 

 
Attachments: 

 
Documents will be provided to the Board for review. 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the individual 
discussed in Closed Meeting for the position of Math 
Coordinator. 
 
I move the Board approve the employment of the individual 
discussed in Closed Meeting for the position of Math 
Coordinator. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
 TEACHER’S SALARY STEP SCHEDULE FOR 2015-2016:  

PLAN A 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez, Deputy Superintendent for Educational 
Services  

  
Policy/Code: DEA (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: Teacher’s Salary Step Schedule – Plan A.  Contingent on the 

approval of the TRE. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Financial 
Implications: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Included in Compensation Plan A 

Attachments: Schedule 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The administration recommends approval of 2015-2016 
Teacher’s Salary Step Schedule contingent on approval of the 
TRE. 
 
 
I move the Board approve the 2015-2016 Teacher’s Salary Step 
Schedule contingent on approval of the TRE. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
 TEACHER’S SALARY STEP SCHEDULE FOR 2015-2016:  

PLAN B 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez, Deputy Superintendent for Educational 
Services  

  
Policy/Code: DEA (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: Teacher’s Salary Step Schedule – Plan B. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Financial 
Implications: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
None 

Attachments: Schedule 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The administration recommends approval of 2015-2016 
Teacher’s Salary Step Schedule – Plan B. 
 
 
I move the Board approve the 2015-2016 Teacher’s Salary Step 
Schedule – Plan B. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
 EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION FOR 2015-2016:  PLAN A 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez, Deputy Superintendent for Educational 
Services  

  
Policy/Code: DEA (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: During the 84th Legislative Session, the Legislation did not 

approve sufficient funds for a salary increase. Therefore, the 
District is considering a 5% salary increase and an additional 
$100 per month health insurance contribution to remain 
competitive with surrounding districts and to keep up with the 
increased cost of living. The District will only move forward 
with the recommended compensation package if voters approve 
the Tax Ratification Election (TRE). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Financial 
Implications: 
 

 5% salary increase $1,625,000 

 $100 per month additional healthcare contribution 
$540,000 

 Increase starting teacher salary from $45,500 to $48,000 
 
$2,215,000 

Attachments: NA 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The administration recommends approval of 2015-2016 
Compensation Plan contingent upon passage of the TRE. 
 
 
I move the Board approve the 2015-2016 Compensation Plan 
contingent upon passage of the TRE. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
 EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION FOR 2015-2016:  PLAN B 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez, Deputy Superintendent for Educational 
Services  

  
Policy/Code: DEA (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: 2014-15 Salary plan is renewed for 2015-2016.  No salary 

increase 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Financial 
Implications: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
None 

Attachments: NA 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The administration recommends approval of 2015-2016 
Compensation Plan. 
 
 
I move the Board approve the 2015-2016 Compensation Plan. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT UPDATE 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Russell VanHoose, DIRECTOR OF TECHNOLOGY  

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: At the May 2015 meeting, the Administration recommended the 

Board allocate $83,000 for the purpose of refreshing technology 
equipment for middle school teachers as a part of the 1:1 
Sustainability Plan.  That motion was adopted. We were able to 
repurpose some equipment for middle school teachers. At this 
time, we need to ask the Board for the $83,000 to provide 
technology equipment for new staff and/or refresh equipment 
that is end of life for faculty/staff. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

$83,000 funded by Fund Balance 
 
 

Attachments: Presentation slide from previous meeting 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the Board allocate the 
previously approved $83,000 from fund balance for the 
purpose of providing and/or refreshing staff/faculty 
technology equipment. 
 
I move the Board approve the allocation of previously 
approved $83,000 from fund balance for the purpose of 
providing and/or refreshing staff/faculty technology 
equipment. 
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Digital Learning Initiative
Sustainability

30



Equitable Access
Personalized Learning

Applied & Engaging Learning

Vision for Digital Learning 

31



Digital Learning: Why?

32



● Curriculum (40% of State Curriculum is Digital) 

● Required State Testing (increasingly online)

● Previous Investments 
○ Curriculum (funds spent on digital curriculum)
○ Infrastructure (funds spent to Accommodate 1:1)
○ Devices ($3M in devices through their lifecycle)

Digital Learning: Why?

33



● Current Model: Leasing
● Current Model: Purchase
● ChromeBook: 3 Year Phase In (4-12)
● ChromeBook: 3 Year Phase In (5-12)

Sustainability Models: Options

34



ChromeBook/MacAir
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ChromeBook/MacAir

36



ChromeBook 5-12

37



ChromeBook 4-12

38



Sustainability Models: Options

6 Year Investment

Current Model: Leasing $4,831,680

Current Model: Purchase $4,641,680

Chromebook: 3Yr 4-12 $2,454,880

Chromebook: 3Yr 5-12 $2,267,000

39



The administration recommends 
Option 3: ChromeBook - 3 Yr, 4-12

Recommendation

40



At this time, we believe the 2015-2016 year 
must be funded by District Fund Balance.

2015-2016 Financial Impact $510,720*
*I will have to come back to ask for $83,000 for MS Teacher Refresh

for a total of $593,720

 

Financial Impact

41



Digital learning requires a long-term 
commitment of financial resources.

Future Considerations

42



BYOD - Bring Your Own Device

43



Sustainability Models: Options

6 Year Investment

Current Model: Leasing $4,831,680

Current Model: Purchase $4,641,680

BYOD $3,502,000+

Chromebook: 3 Year Phase in $2,454,880*
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
  
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez, Deputy Superintendent for Educational 
Services  

  
Policy/Code: EC (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: GoldStar has reviewed route times extensively to determine 

how much earlier the start and end times for the high school 
could be moved and what effect this would have on the number 
of routes we operate and the times buses arrive to the schools.  
In the analysis we reduced the middle school duration from 7 
hours 45 minutes per day to 7 hours per day.  In considering all 
the options, including the number of additional buses required 
to accommodate the changing bell times, growth in ridership 
next year, and the effect on middle school/elementary school 
times, we recommend moving the high school time 20 minutes 
earlier.   With this change in bell times and the increase in 
ridership, we will need to add two additional routes for this 
coming year.  Below are the bell times that we are 
recommending: 

Little Elm – Bell Times  

  Elem. M.S. Stem H.S. 

AM 7:40 8:20 8:20 8:40 

Drop Time 7:00 7:45 8:00 8:25 

          

PM 2:40 3:20 3:20 4:15 
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Financial 
Implications: 
 

 
The Board approved a 3.5% increase to Little Elm ISD’s contract 
with Goldstar Transit, Inc. during the Regular June Board 
Meeting. The breakdown of the contractual increases are as 
follows: 
      
     2014-15 Projected Billing                                               $1,388,365 
     2% CPI Rate Increase – Contractual                                  $27,767 
     1.5% Driver Hourly Rate Increase                                     $20,825                   
     Total 3% Increase from 2014-15                                         $48,593 
     Two New Routes for 2015-16                                             $62,853 
     Projected 2015-16 Billing                                              $1,499,811 
 

Attachments: NA 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The administration recommends approval of the 2015-2016 
start and end times. 
 
 
I move the Board approve the 2015-2016 start and end times. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
  
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez, Deputy Superintendent for Educational 
Services  

  
Policy/Code: BF (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: The update to DIA (LOCAL) extends protection from 

discrimination and harassment based on sexual orientation and 
gender identity. The District currently does not discriminate 
against any employee, however the current Policy does not 
officially protect all employees. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 
 

None 
 

Attachments: Proposed DIA (LOCAL) 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The administration recommends approval of Board Policy 
DIA (LOCAL). 
 
 
I move the Board approve Board Policy DIA (LOCAL). 
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Note: This policy addresses discrimination, harassment and 

retaliation involving District employees.  In this policy, the 

term “employees” includes former employees and appli-

cants for employment.  For discrimination, harassment, 

and retaliation involving students, see FFH.  For report-

ing requirements related to child abuse and neglect, see 

FFG. 

The District prohibits discrimination, including harassment, against 

any employee on the basis of race, color, religion, gender, national 

origin, age, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, or any 

other basis prohibited by law.  Retaliation against anyone involved 

in the complaint process is a violation of District policy. 

Discrimination against an employee is defined as conduct directed 

at an employee on the basis of race, color, religion, gender, nation-

al origin, age, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, or any 

other basis prohibited by law, that adversely affects the employee’s 

employment. 

Prohibited harassment of an employee is defined as physical, ver-

bal, or nonverbal conduct based on an employee’s race, color, reli-

gion, gender, national origin, age, disability, sexual orientation, 

gender identity, or any other basis prohibited by law, when the 

conduct is so severe, persistent, or pervasive that the conduct: 

1. Has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with the 

employee’s work performance;  

2. Creates an intimidating, threatening, hostile, or offensive work 

environment; or  

3. Otherwise adversely affects the employee’s performance, en-

vironment or employment opportunities. 

Examples of prohibited harassment may include offensive or de-

rogatory language directed at another person’s religious beliefs or 

practices, accent, skin color, gender identity, or need for workplace 

accommodation; threatening or intimidating conduct; offensive 

jokes, name calling, slurs, or rumors; physical aggression or as-

sault; display of graffiti or printed material promoting racial, ethnic, 

or other stereotypes; or other types of aggressive conduct such as 

theft or damage to property. 

Sexual harassment is a form of sex discrimination defined as un-

welcome sexual advances; requests for sexual favors; sexually 

motivated physical, verbal, or nonverbal conduct; or other conduct 

or communication of a sexual nature when: 

STATEMENT OF 

NONDISCRIMINATION  

DISCRIMINATION 

HARASSMENT 

EXAMPLES 

SEXUAL HARASSMENT 

48



Little Elm ISD  
061914  
  
EMPLOYEE WELFARE DIA 
FREEDOM FROM DISCRIMINATION, HARASSMENT, AND RETALIATION (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 9/10/2013    2 of 5 
LDU 2013.03  
DIA(LOCAL)-B  

 

1. Submission to the conduct is either explicitly or implicitly a 

condition of an employee’s employment, or when submission 

to or rejection of the conduct is the basis for an employment 

action affecting the employee; or 

2. The conduct is so severe, persistent, or pervasive that it has 

the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with the em-

ployee’s work performance or creates an intimidating, threat-

ening, hostile, or offensive work environment. 

Examples of sexual harassment may include sexual advances; 

touching intimate body parts; coercing or forcing a sexual act on 

another; jokes or conversations of a sexual nature; and other sex-

ually motivated conduct, communication, or contact. 

The District prohibits retaliation against an employee who makes a 

claim alleging to have experienced discrimination or harassment, 

or another employee who, in good faith, makes a report, serves as 

a witness, or otherwise participates in an investigation. 

An employee who intentionally makes a false claim, offers false 

statements, or refuses to cooperate with a District investigation re-

garding harassment or discrimination is subject to appropriate dis-

cipline. 

Examples of retaliation may include termination, refusal to hire, 

demotion, and denial of promotion.  Retaliation may also include 

threats, unjustified negative evaluations, unjustified negative refer-

ences, or increased surveillance. 

In this policy, the term “prohibited conduct” includes discrimination, 

harassment, and retaliation as defined by this policy, even if the 

behavior does not rise to the level of unlawful conduct. 

An employee who believes that he or she has experienced prohib-

ited conduct or believes that another employee has experienced 

prohibited conduct should immediately report the alleged acts.  The 

employee may report the alleged acts to his or her supervisor or 

campus principal. 

Alternatively, the employee may report the alleged acts to one of 

the District officials below. 

For the purposes of this policy, District officials are the Title IX co-

ordinator, the ADA/Section 504 coordinator, and the Superinten-

dent. 

Reports of discrimination based on sex, including sexual harass-

ment, may be directed to the Title IX coordinator.  The District des-

EXAMPLES 

RETALIATION  

EXAMPLES 

PROHIBITED 

CONDUCT  

REPORTING 

PROCEDURES 

DEFINITION OF 

DISTRICT OFFICIALS 

TITLE IX 

COORDINATOR 
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ignates the following person to coordinate its efforts to comply with 

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended: 

Name: Matthew Gutierrez 

Position: Director of Human Resources 

Address: 1900 Walker Lane, Little Elm, TX  75068 

Telephone: (972) 292-1847 

Reports of discrimination based on disability may be directed to the 

ADA/Section 504 coordinator.  The District designates the following 

person to coordinate its efforts to comply with Title II of the Ameri-

cans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, which incorporates 

and expands upon the requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabili-

tation Act of 1973, as amended: 

Name: Cortney Clover 

Position: Director of Special Populations 

Address: 1900 Walker Lane, Little Elm, TX  75068 

Telephone: (972) 292-1847 

The Superintendent shall serve as coordinator for purposes of Dis-

trict compliance with all other antidiscrimination laws. 

An employee shall not be required to report prohibited conduct to 

the person alleged to have committed it.  Reports concerning pro-

hibited conduct, including reports against the Title IX coordinator or 

ADA/Section 504 coordinator, may be directed to the Superinten-

dent. 

A report against the Superintendent may be made directly to the 

Board.  If a report is made directly to the Board, the Board shall 

appoint an appropriate person to conduct an investigation. 

Reports of prohibited conduct shall be made as soon as possible 

after the alleged act or knowledge of the alleged act.  A failure to 

promptly report may impair the District’s ability to investigate and 

address the prohibited conduct. 

Any District supervisor who receives a report of prohibited conduct 

shall immediately notify the appropriate District official listed above 

and take any other steps required by this policy. 

The District may request, but shall not insist upon, a written report.  

If a report is made orally, the District official shall reduce the report 

to written form. 

ADA / SECTION 504 

COORDINATOR 

SUPERINTENDENT 

ALTERNATIVE 

REPORTING 

PROCEDURES 

TIMELY REPORTING 

NOTICE OF REPORT 

 

 

INVESTIGATION OF 

THE REPORT 
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Upon receipt or notice of a report, the District official shall deter-

mine whether the allegations, if proven, would constitute prohibited 

conduct as defined by this policy.  If so, the District official shall 

immediately authorize or undertake an investigation, regardless of 

whether a criminal or regulatory investigation regarding the same 

or similar allegations is pending. 

If appropriate, the District shall promptly take interim action calcu-

lated to prevent prohibited conduct during the course of an investi-

gation. 

The investigation may be conducted by the District official or a de-

signee, such as the campus principal, or by a third party designat-

ed by the District, such as an attorney.  When appropriate, the 

campus principal or supervisor shall be involved in or informed of 

the investigation. 

The investigation may consist of personal interviews with the per-

son making the report, the person against whom the report is filed, 

and others with knowledge of the circumstances surrounding the 

allegations.  The investigation may also include analysis of other 

information or documents related to the allegations. 

Absent extenuating circumstances, the investigation should be 

completed within ten District business days from the date of the 

report; however, the investigator shall take additional time if neces-

sary to complete a thorough investigation. 

The investigator shall prepare a written report of the investigation.  

The report shall be filed with the District official overseeing the in-

vestigation. 

If the results of an investigation indicate that prohibited conduct 

occurred, the District shall promptly respond by taking appropriate 

disciplinary or corrective action reasonably calculated to address 

the conduct. 

The District may take action based on the results of an investiga-

tion, even if the conduct did not rise to the level of prohibited or un-

lawful conduct. 

To the greatest extent possible, the District shall respect the priva-

cy of the complainant, persons against whom a report is filed, and 

witnesses.  Limited disclosures may be necessary in order to con-

duct a thorough investigation and comply with applicable law. 

A complainant who is dissatisfied with the outcome of the investi-

gation may appeal through DGBA(LOCAL), beginning at the ap-

propriate level. 

CONCLUDING THE 

INVESTIGATION 

DISTRICT ACTION 

CONFIDENTIALITY 

 

APPEAL 
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The complainant may have a right to file a complaint with appropri-

ate state or federal agencies. 

Copies of reports alleging prohibited conduct, investigation reports, 

and related records shall be maintained by the District for a period 

of at least three years.  [See CPC] 

This policy shall be distributed annually to District employees.  

Copies of the policy shall be readily available at each campus and 

the District administrative offices. 

RECORDS RETENTION 

ACCESS TO POLICY 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action 
Item 

 

  
Subject: ADOPT TAX RATE ORDINANCE 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO  

  
Policy/Code: Local Revenue Sources Ad Valorem Taxes CCG (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Motion to adopt Tax Rate Ordinance to set Tax Rate 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
 

Attachments: Ordinance to Adopt Tax Rate 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the tax rate and 
contingent tax rate. 
 
MOTION MUST BE READ WORD FOR WORD WITH 
ORDINANCE FOLLOWING. 
 
 I move that the property tax rate be increased by the adoption of a tax 

rate per hundred dollars valuation of  $1.17 for Maintenance and 

Operations (M&O), of $0.50 for Interest and Sinking (I&S), for a total 

rate of $1.67, which is effectively a 21.78 percent increase in the tax 

rate, and furthermore, that if a majority of voters approve the $1.67 

total tax rate in a tax ratification election, in order to reduce the I&S 

tax rate by $0.13, that the property tax rate be increased by the 

adoption of a tax rate of $1.17 for Maintenance and Operations, of 

$0.37 for Interest and Sinking, for a total rate of $1.54, which is 

effectively a 12.3 percent increase in the tax rate. 

 

THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR 

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX 

53



RATE. 

THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 12.59 

PERCENT AND WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND 

OPERATIONS ON A $100,000 HOME BY APPROXIMATELY 

$130. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action 
Item 

 

  
Subject: ADOPT ELECTION ORDER FOR TAX RATIFICATION 

ELECTION (TRE) 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO 

  
Policy/Code: Local Revenue Sources Ad Valorem Taxes CCG (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Adoption of the election order for the Tax Ratification Election 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
 

Attachments: Order of Special Election for Little Elm Independent School 
District 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Order of 
Special Election for Little Elm Independent School District as 
submitted 
 
I move that the Board approve the Order of Special Election for 

Little Elm Independent School District as submitted 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action 
Item 

 

  
Subject: DENTON COUNTY ELECTION AGREEMENT AND 

CONTRACT FOR ELECTION SERVICES 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO  

  
Policy/Code: Texas Election Code Sections 31.092 and 42.002(5) 
  
Summary: Contract for election services 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
Denton County estimated election costs of $13,941.40 
 

Attachments: Denton County Election Agreement and Contract for Election 
Services 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Denton 
County Election Agreement and Contract for Election Services 
 
I move that the Board approve the Denton County Election 
Agreement and Contract for Election Services  
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action  
Item 

 

  
Subject: Set Date, Time and Place for Public Meeting on Budget  
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO  

  
Policy/Code: Local Revenue Sources Ad Valorem Taxes CCG (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: School Districts have a special notice for the public meeting on 

their proposed budget.  The notice entitled “Notice of Public 
Meeting to Discuss Budget” is required to be published in the 
newspaper 10 to 30 days before the public meeting date.  The 
“Notice of Public Meeting to Discuss Budget” requires 
publication of the date, time and place of the public meeting. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
 

Attachments: No 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Administration recommends approval of August 24, 2015 
at 6:45 at the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership as the 
date, time and place to set to conduct the public meeting to 
discuss budget. 
 
MOTION MUST BE READ WORD FOR WORD 
 
 
 
I move that the Board approve August 24, 2015 at 6:45 at the 
Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership, 300 Lobo Lane, 
Little Elm, Tx as the date, time and place to set to conduct the 
public meeting to discuss budget. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

  
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action 
Item 

 

  
Subject: CAPITALONE PUBLIC FUNDS RESOLUTION 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO  

  
Policy/Code: Other Revenues Investments – CDA (Local) 
  
Summary: Addition of LeAnna Harding and removal of Alex Flores as 

authorized representatives on CapitalOne Depository Bank 
Accounts.  

Financial 
Implications: 

  
 
 

Attachments: CapitalOne Public Funds Resolution 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the CapitalOne 
Public Funds Resolution as submitted 
 
I move that the Board approve the CapitalOne Public Funds 
Resolution as submitted  
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action 
Item 

 

  
Subject: REGION VIII EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AND BOARD RESOLUTION 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO  

  
Policy/Code: Interlocal Cooperation Act, Government Code Section 791 
  
Summary: Region VIII Education Service Center will provide cooperative 

purchasing services to LEISD through a program known as The 
Interlocal Purchasing Systems (TIPS) Program.   

Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
 

Attachments: Region VIII ESC Interlocal Agreement and Board Resolution  
 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Region VIII 
Education Service Center Interlocal Agreement and Board 
Resolution as submitted 
 
I move that the Board approve the Region VIII Education 
Service Center Interlocal Agreement and Board Resolution as 
submitted 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action 
Item 

 

  
Subject: CENTRAL TEXAS PURCHASING ALLIANCE INTERLOCAL 

PARTICIPANT AGREEMENT, MASTER AGREEMENT AND 
BOARD RESOLUTION 

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO  

  
Policy/Code: Interlocal Cooperation Act, Government Code Section 791 
  
Summary: Allows LEISD to purchase products or services through the 

Central Texas Purchasing Alliance.   
Financial 
Implications: 

 
Annual participant fee of $50.00 
 

Attachments: Central Texas Purchasing Alliance Interlocal Participant 
Agreement, Master Agreement and Board Resolution 
 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Central 
Texas Purchasing Alliance Interlocal Participant Agreement, 
Master Agreement and Board Resolution as submitted 
 
I move that the Board approve the Central Texas Purchasing 
Alliance Interlocal Participant Agreement, Master Agreement 
and Board Resolution as submitted 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action 
Item 

 

  
Subject: EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER REGION 11 MASTER 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO  

  
Policy/Code: Interlocal Cooperation Act, Government Code Section 791 
  
Summary: Allows LEISD to purchase products or services from ESC 

Region 11; and allows LEISD to join ESC Region 11 sponsored 
cooperatives in order to purchase products or services from 
vendors which have been properly awarded contracts through 
statutorily authorized methods. 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
 
 

Attachments: Master Interlocal Agreement with ESC Region 11 
 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Master 
Interlocal Agreement as submitted 
 
I move that the Board approve the Master Interlocal 
Agreement as submitted   
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Action  
Item 
  

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
Subject: CONVERSATION BETWEEN TOWN OF LITTLE ELM AND 

LITTLE ELM ISD REGARDING DISPOSTION OF KING & 
OPERATIONS PROPERTIES  

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Rod Reeves, Executive Director of Operations  

  
Policy/Code: CDB (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Little Elm Administration is requesting Board authorization to 

begin discussion with the Town of Little Elm on the disposition 
of the King & Operations properties.  Operations property 
includes transportation and maintenance facilities on Lakeshore 
Drive. 
 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

The King and Operations properties are located within the 
Town of Little Elm’s Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone (TIRZ).  
By considering the disposition of Little Elm ISD property within 
this zone, the District will be in a position to receive taxes from 
an increase tax based due to developments located within the 
terms. As the area develops, the greater the tax based is for 
Little Elm ISD and increase revenues will be realized. 
 
 

Attachments: None 
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Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends discussions to begin with 
the Town of Little Elm on the disposition of the King & 
Operations properties. 
 
I recommend the Administration enters into discussion with 
the Town of Little Elm on the disposition of King & 
Operations properties. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
06-22-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
Subject: HACKBERRY FLOOR MOISTURE BARRIER  
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Rod Reeves, Executive Director of Operations  

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Extensive moisture testing at Hackberry ES has indicated a high 

level of moisture in the foundation.  To achieve a manufacture’s 
warranty installation of a protective moisture barrier will need 
to be applied prior to the placement of flooring. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

The Administration is requesting an additional $50,000 for the 
installation of a protective moisture barrier at Hackberry ES.  
This amount will be charged against fund balance. 
 

Attachments: Moisture Points at Hackberry ES 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration Recommends Approval of $50,000 for the 
installation of a protective moisture barrier at Hackberry ES. 
 
I recommend approval of $50,000 for the installation of a 
protective moisture barrier at Hackberry ES. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
Subject: SUPERINTENDET’S CONTRACT REVISION OF ANNUAL 

PHYSICAL PROVIDER 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez, Deputy Superintendent for Educational 
Services  

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Superintendent is requesting the change of the Medical Provider 

for his Annual Physical. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 
 

If approved, the annual physical provider will be Executive 
Medicine of Texas.  This resolves in a District savings of 
$1400.00 for 2015. 
 

Attachments: None 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The administration recommends approval of Superintendent’s 
Contract Revision of Annual Physical Provider. 
 
 
I move the Board approve the Superintendent’s Contract 
Revision of Annual Physical Provider. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
  
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez, Deputy Superintendent for Educational 
Services  

  
Policy/Code: BF (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: The update to DC (LOCAL) grants the Superintendent hiring 

authority over all contractual personnel to include both Chapter 
21 and Non-Chapter 21 contracted personnel. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 
 

None 
 

Attachments: Proposed DC (LOCAL) 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The administration recommends approval of Board Policy DC 
(LOCAL). 
 
 
I move the Board approve Board Policy DC (LOCAL). 
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Little Elm ISD  
061914  
  
EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES DC 
 (LOCAL) 

 

DATE ISSUED: 5/13/2015   ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
LDU 2015.02  
DC(LOCAL)-X  

 

The Superintendent shall define the qualifications, duties, and re-

sponsibilities of all positions and shall ensure that job descriptions 

are current and accessible to employees and supervisors. 

The Superintendent or designee shall establish guidelines for ad-

vertising employment opportunities and posting notices of vacan-

cies.  These guidelines shall advance the Board’s commitment to 

equal opportunity employment and to recruiting well-qualified can-

didates.  Current District employees may apply for any vacancy for 

which they have appropriate qualifications. 

All applicants shall complete the application form supplied by the 

District.  Information on applications shall be confirmed before a 

contract is offered for a contractual position and before hiring or as 

soon as possible thereafter for a noncontractual position. 

[For information related to the evaluation of criminal history rec-

ords, see DBAA.] 

The Superintendent has sole authority to make recommendations 

to the Board regarding the selection of contractual personnel. 

The Board delegates to the Superintendent final authority to hire 

contractual personnel [See DCA, DCB, DCC, and DCE as appro-

priate] 

The Board delegates to the Superintendent final authority to em-

ploy and dismiss noncontractual employees on an at-will basis.  

[See DCD] 

An exit interview shall be conducted, if possible, and an exit report 

shall be prepared for every employee who leaves employment with 

the District. 

PERSONNEL DUTIES 

POSTING VACANCIES 

APPLICATIONS 

EMPLOYMENT OF 

CONTRACTUAL 

PERSONNEL 

EMPLOYMENT OF 

NONCONTRACTUAL 

PERSONNEL 

EXIT INTERVIEWS AND 

EXIT REPORTS 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action 
Item 

 

  
Subject: FINANCIAL REPORTS – MAY 2015 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO  

  
Policy/Code: Board Legal Status Powers and Duties – BAA (Local) 

Annual Operating Budget – CE (Local) 
  
Summary: Monthly financial reports prepared by Business Services 

Department 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

Increase in General Fund revenues and increase in appropriate 
expenditure budgets 
 

Attachments: 1) Budget Amendments 
2) Information – Miscellaneous Business Office Reports 

    Monthly Fund Balance Comparison 
    Statement of Unaudited Revenue and Expenditures 
    Cash Flow Statements 
    Bank Reconciliations 
    Investment Report 
    Fund Summary of Revenue and Expenditures 
    Tax Collection Report 
    Construction Report 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Consent 
Agenda as submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Consent Agenda as 
submitted   
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Little Elm Independent School District 
General Fund  

Budget Amendments 
July 2015

Page 1 of 24

Fund FX Decrease FX Increase Org
Effect on
Budget Reason

1 183 00 1,000 36 1,000 999

Increase budget by amount
received for football summer
camp to cover payroll

2 183 00 1,288 36 1,288 999

Increase budget by amount
received for boys basketball
summer camp to cover payroll

3 183 00 1,375 36 1,375 999

lncrease budget by amount
received for baseball summer
camp to cover payroll

4 183 00 1,524 36 1,524 999

Increase budget by amount
received for girls basketball
summer camp to cover payroll

5 183 00 4,335 36 4,335 999

Increase budget by amount
received for WIT summer camp
to cover payroll

6 183 00 3,881 36 3,881 999

Increase budget by amount
received for volleyball summer
camp to cover payroll

7 183 00 5,723 36 5,723 999

Increase budget by amount
received to cover district track
meet

8 183 52 182 36 182 001
Reallocate funds to cover
athletic supplies purchase

9 199 31 2,200 36 2,200 001
Reallocate funds to cover
district UIL fees

10 199 11 2,400 36 2,400 001
Reallocate funds to cover band
summer contracted services

11 199 11 8,500 13 6,500 001 Reallocate funds to cover
professional development21 2,000

12 199 00 129 11 129 041
Increase budget for donations
received for classroom supplies

13 199 36 443 13 443 041
Reallocate funds to cover
employee travel costs for band

14 199 00 525 11 525 041
Increase budget by amount of
band fees received

15 199 53 429 11 429 042

Reallocate funds to cover
purchase of iPads for
classroom

16 199 00 20 11 20 042

Increase budget for amount of
Gateway to Technology fees
received

17 199 00 937 51 800 042 To increase the budget by
amount received from donations
for podium & field trips36 137
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Little Elm Independent School District 
General Fund  

Budget Amendments 
July 2015

Page 2 of 24

Fund FX Decrease FX Increase Org
Effect on
Budget Reason

18 199 00 350 11 350 103
Increase budget by donation
received for classroom supplies

19 199 00 50 11 50 104
Increase budget by donation
received for classroom supplies

20 199 33 2 11 235 104
Reallocate funds to cover
classroom supplies

31 38
13 34
12 161

21 199 11 1,300 13 1,300 105

Reallocate funds to cover
professional development costs

22 199 23 1,000 13 1,000 107

Reallocate funds to cover
furniture for staff development
room

23 199 11 4,500 13 4,500 107
Reallocate funds to cover field
guides for staff development

24 199 51 58 11 150 108
Reallocate funds to substitute
teacher

33 20
23 72

25 199 11 500 13 500 001
Reallocate funds to cover AP
summer institute costs

26 199 11 780 41 780 702

Reallocate funds to cover
purchase of Board Room chairs

27 199 11 582 41 582 701

Reallocate funds to cover
purchase admin furniture &
equipment

28 199 11 4,624 23 4,624 999

Reallocate funds to cover
purchase school leadership
reading materials

29 199 11 21,989 36 21,989 001

Reallocate funds to cover
purchase of acoustical shells
for band

30 199 11 3,000 41 3,000 740

Reallocate funds to cover
contracted service for
Communications Dept

31 199 52 250 41 250 702
Reallocate funds to cover
supplies

32 199 21 2,825 41 12,825 703 Reallocate funds to cover
anticipated TRE costs23 10,000

33 199 11 5,400 21 3,900 823
Reallocate funds to cover cost
of updated software suite for
SPED student management,
staff training and technology13 1,500
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Little Elm Independent School District 
General Fund  

Budget Amendments 
July 2015

Page 3 of 24

Fund FX Decrease FX Increase Org
Effect on
Budget Reason

34 199 13 5,777 11 12,217 826 Reallocate funds to cover
campus technology needs53 6,440

35 199 51 5,000 34 5,000 851
Reallocate funds to cover
vehicle repairs

36 199 52 23,200 51 23,200 851
Reallocate funds to cover
anticipated maintenance costs

37 199 00 5,000 41 5,000 999

Increase budget for higher than
anticipated SHARS receipts to
cover associated MSB fees

38 199 34 25,000 11 25,000 999

Reallocate funds to cover
additional bus monitor and
extended hours for bus
monitors not originally
budgeted

39 199 31 500 11 500 821

Reallocate funds for classroom
supply purchases

40 199 32 700 21 700 821
Reallocate funds for office
supplies

41 199 00 510,720 11 510,720 826 510,720

Purchase of Chromebooks for
One Digital Learning Initiative
approved by board in May

42 199 00 83,000 11 83,000 826 83,000
Purchase of computers for
middle school teachers

Pending approval
by Board

43 199 00 50,000 81 50,000 105 50,000
Moisture remediation system
for Hackberry flooring

Pending approval
by Board

Total 807,763 807,763 643,720
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 Little Elm Independent School District Page 1 of 2
2014-2015 Fund Balance Comparison

as of May 31, 2015

GENERAL FUND DEBT SERVICE FUND
 1XX 511

PROPOSED PROPOSED
CONTROL ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED CURRENT AMENDMENTS AMENDED
CODES REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

5700 LOCAL 23,189,566 7,813 23,197,379 10,557,643 10,557,643
5800 STATE 26,074,068 26,074,068 773,250 773,250
5900 FEDERAL 675,000 675,000 - -

49,938,634 7,813 49,946,447 11,330,893 - 11,330,893

Expenditures
11 Instruction 30,387,603 454,219 30,841,822 - -
12 Library Services 666,864 2,808 669,672 - -
13 Staff Development 523,161 1,000 524,161 - -
21 Instructional Admin 641,083 300 641,383 - -
23 Campus Administration 3,171,511 188 3,171,699 - -
31 Guidance & Counseling 1,684,953 100 1,685,053 - -
32 Attendance & Social Services 13,000 13,000 - -
33 Health Services 473,366 473,366 - -
34 Student Transportation 1,552,150 (2,000) 1,550,150 - -
35 Food Services 74,460 74,460 - -
36 Co-curricular Activities 1,412,686 12,325 1,425,011 - -
41 General Administration 2,134,033 2,134,033 - -
51 Plant Maintenance 5,310,553 5,310,553 - -
52 Security 482,904 (2,700) 480,204 - -
53 Data Processing 964,841 7,000 971,841 - -
61 Community Services 36,831 36,831 - -
71 Debt Services 850,606 850,606 11,330,893 11,330,893
81 Facilities 2,390,302 2,390,302 - -
95 Payments to JUV Justice Alt 32,000 32,000 - -
99 Intergovernmental Charges 245,000 245,000 - -
    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 53,047,907 473,240 53,521,147 11,330,893 - 11,330,893

00 Other Resources - -
00 Other Uses -

FUND BALANCE 08/31/14 21,653,740 21,653,740 3,710,704 3,710,704

EST FUND BALANCE 04/30/15 18,544,467 (465,427) 18,079,040 3,710,704 - 3,710,704
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Little Elm Independent School District Page 2 of 2
2014-2015 Fund Balance Comparison

as of May 31, 2015

FOOD SERVICE FUND CHILD CARE
240 720

PROPOSED PROPOSED
CONTROL CURRENT AMENDMENTS AMENDED CURRENT AMENDMENTS AMENDED
CODES REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

5700 LOCAL 1,118,025 1,118,025 579,032 579,032
5800 STATE 17,000 17,000 - -
5900 FEDERAL 1,714,759 1,714,759 - -

2,849,784 - 2,849,784 579,032 - 579,032

Expenditures
11 Instruction - - - -
12 Library Services - - - -
13 Staff Development - - - -
21 Instructional Admin - - - -
23 Campus Administration - - - -
31 Guidance & Counseling - - - -
32 Attendance & Social Services - - - -
33 Health Services - - - -
34 Student Transportation - - - -
35 Food Services 3,143,799 3,143,799 - -
36 Co-curricular Activities - - - -
41 General Administration - - - -
51 Plant Maintenance - - - -
52 Security - - - -
53 Data Processing - - - -
61 Community Services - - 590,367 590,367
71 Debt Services - - - -
81 Facilities - - - -
95 Payments to JUV Justice Alt - - - -
99 Intergovernmental Charges - - - -
    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,143,799 - 3,143,799 590,367 - 590,367

FUND BALANCE 08/31/14 1,153,161 1,153,161 134,292 134,292

EST FUND BALANCE 04/30/15 859,146 - 859,146 122,957 - 122,957
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Little Elm Independent School District
Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

As of May 31, 2015

GENERAL FUND
Fund 1XX

2014-2015 PERIOD Y-T-D VARIANCE PERCENT PERCENT 
CONTROL Approved RECEIPTS/ RECEIVED/ FAVORABLE TO OF YEAR
CODES REVENUES Budget EXPENDITURES ENC + EXP (UNFAVORABLE) TOTAL ELAPSED

5700 LOCAL 23,197,379.00 320,007.38 25,329,990.92 2,132,611.92 109.19% 75%
5800 STATE 26,074,068.00 1,509,356.24 17,990,926.74 (8,083,141.26) 69.00% 75%
5900 FEDERAL 675,000.00 26,727.59 739,561.02 64,561.02 109.56% 75%

    TOTAL REVENUES 49,946,447.00 1,856,091.21 44,060,478.68 (5,885,968.32) 88.22% 75%

EXPENDITURES
0011 Instruction 30,841,822.00 2,869,416.16 26,459,693.67 4,382,128.33 85.79% 75%
0012 Library Services 669,672.00 54,460.75 545,854.94 123,817.06 81.51% 75%
0013 Curriculum & Staff Development 524,161.00 40,459.73 385,323.04 138,837.96 73.51% 75%
0021 Instructional Leadership 641,383.00 63,307.33 482,760.34 158,622.66 75.27% 75%
0023 School Leadership 3,171,699.00 286,980.35 2,547,341.48 624,357.52 80.31% 75%
0031 Guidance & Counseling 1,685,053.00 139,527.75 1,192,200.60 492,852.40 70.75% 75%
0032 Social Work Services 13,000.00 - 12,299.87 700.13 94.61% 75%
0033 Health Services 473,366.00 46,906.11 415,357.22 58,008.78 87.75% 75%
0034 Student Transportation 1,550,150.00 276,090.78 1,135,427.22 414,722.78 73.25% 75%
0035 Food Services 74,460.00 7,252.63 57,259.10 17,200.90 76.90% 75%
0036 Co-curricular Activities 1,425,011.00 153,686.10 1,172,024.21 252,986.79 82.25% 75%
0041 General Administration 2,134,033.00 164,015.57 1,504,542.75 629,490.25 70.50% 75%
0051 Plant Maintenance 5,310,553.00 360,484.73 3,659,666.77 1,650,886.23 68.91% 75%
0052 Security & Monitoring 480,204.00 21,481.07 294,265.30 185,938.70 61.28% 75%
0053 Data Processing 971,841.00 70,782.92 565,913.22 405,927.78 58.23% 75%
0061 Community Service 36,831.00 2,957.42 27,143.24 9,687.76 73.70% 75%
0071 Debt Services 850,606.00 - 649,754.93 200,851.07 76.39% 75%
0081 Facility Acquisition 2,390,302.00 93,638.14 1,556,310.98 833,991.02 65.11% 75%
0095 Pmt to Juvenile Justice 32,000.00 4,183.00 15,308.00 16,692.00 47.84% 75%
0099 Intergovernmental Charges 245,000.00 - 180,633.28 64,366.72 73.73% 75%

    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 53,521,147.00 4,655,630.54 42,859,080.16 10,662,066.84 80.08% 75%

OPERATING TRANSFERS
7910 Other Resources - - -
8910 Other Uses - - -  

    TOTAL OPERATING TRANSFERS - - -

0100 Fund Balance 08/31/14 21,653,740.42 - 21,653,740.42

3000 Year to Date Fund Bal. (unaudited) 18,079,040.42 22,855,138.94
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Little Elm Independent School District
General Operating Cash Flow Statement

FY 2014-2015

September October November December January February March April May June July August TOTAL
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank 15,292,402.58 17,659,566.72 16,415,745.79 16,548,094.27 23,857,097.50 26,090,893.15 25,040,531.27 22,494,464.71 20,531,509.00 - - - 15,292,402.58
 

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections 15,114.29 432,947.97 1,128,990.20 13,614,100.23 5,696,623.73 3,121,729.62 279,490.73 208,793.36 264,007.52 - - - 24,761,797.65
Interest 3,792.03 4,022.02 3,927.35 3,991.02 7,325.33 7,001.62 6,885.92 5,782.38 5,409.66 - - - 48,137.33
Other Local Revenue 293,780.20 274,476.18 111,049.90 100,653.35 122,059.40 63,563.85 134,529.46 182,216.25 212,135.34 - - - 1,494,463.93
State Revenue - Available School - - 8,046.00 185,006.00 56,167.00 56,167.00 263,974.00 172,469.00 185,568.00 - - - 927,397.00
State Revenue - Foundation 4,966,299.00 4,069,212.00 2,140,369.00 - - - - 1,653,126.00 1,138,891.00 - - - 13,967,897.00
State Revenue - Debt Service - - 877,199.00 - - 5.00 - - - - - - 877,204.00
State Revenue - Misc - 218,125.12 16,972.63 - 1,450.00 - 15,804.65 190,817.15 - - - - 443,169.55
MAC Receipts/SHARS 3,330.24 33,370.77 22,046.87 19,449.56 10,518.29 26,196.30 12,945.52 26,000.88 26,727.59 - - - 180,586.02
Federal Program Revenue 130,376.00 144,982.06 236,544.01 107,554.55 105,253.36 106,514.60 575,783.64 2,200.00 143,121.71 - - - 1,552,329.93
Federal Program Revenue 240 48,828.49 219,797.91 217,550.33 153,448.43 142,194.05 181,930.11 186,760.65 159,044.76 212,134.88 - - - 1,521,689.61
Lunch Revenue - local  240 144,672.97 164,754.94 123,867.38 99,043.81 126,398.23 126,139.30 133,463.92 149,769.95 134,350.18 - - - 1,202,460.68
Payroll Deposits 1,200.63 310.96 1.25 1,182.62 1,182.62 1,086.50 1,134.60 659.00 313.62 - - - 7,071.80
Proceeds Maintenance Tax Notes - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Transfers from Debt Service 2,543.00 - 2,410.00 - - - - - 19,060.00 - - - 24,013.00
Transfers from Investment Acct 2,635,963.43 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,635,963.43
Total Revenue 8,245,900.28 5,561,999.93 4,888,973.92 14,284,429.57 6,269,172.01 3,690,333.90 1,610,773.09 2,750,878.73 2,341,719.50 - - - 49,644,180.93

DISBURSEMENTS
Payroll Checks 2,254,432.50 2,344,372.96 2,377,809.86 2,361,824.96 2,320,194.92 2,367,331.00 2,398,850.28 2,370,246.77 2,435,939.35 - - - 21,231,002.60
Accounts Payable Checks 2,670,140.46 3,529,205.76 1,421,458.07 2,793,566.84 1,112,533.71 1,107,717.93 811,711.17 1,400,844.47 1,046,703.39 - - - 15,893,881.80
TRS Deposit 631,176.25 602,225.84 626,885.07 614,348.82 278,047.00 934,298.45 614,955.34 610,287.80 617,349.13 - - - 5,529,573.70
IRS Deposit 322,220.93 329,301.91 330,180.44 328,151.72 324,020.73 331,084.40 331,019.86 332,076.40 341,388.38 - - - 2,969,444.77
Bank Charges/ NSFs/Bk Trans 766.00 714.39 292.00 335.00 580.00 264.00 303.00 379.00 669.60 - - - 4,302.99
Total Expenditures 5,878,736.14 6,805,820.86 4,756,625.44 6,098,227.34 4,035,376.36 4,740,695.78 4,156,839.65 4,713,834.44 4,442,049.85 - - - 45,628,205.86

Cash to TEA - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Cash Transferred to Debt Service - - - 877,199.00 - - - - - - - - 877,199.00
Transfers to Investment Accounts - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total Expenditures & Transfers 5,878,736.14 6,805,820.86 4,756,625.44 6,975,426.34 4,035,376.36 4,740,695.78 4,156,839.65 4,713,834.44 4,442,049.85 - - - 46,505,404.86

Net Change in Cash 2,367,164.14 (1,243,820.93) 132,348.48 7,309,003.23 2,233,795.65 (1,050,361.88) (2,546,066.56) (1,962,955.71) (2,100,330.35) - - - 3,138,776.07

Ending Cash Balance in bank 17,659,566.72 16,415,745.79 16,548,094.27 23,857,097.50 26,090,893.15 25,040,531.27 22,494,464.71 20,531,509.00 18,431,178.65 - - - 18,431,178.65

Beginning Cash Balance Lone Star 12,161,189.85 12,162,389.96 12,163,562.71 12,164,702.54 12,165,964.94 12,167,234.50 12,168,364.59 12,169,671.63 12,170,990.22 - - - 12,161,189.85
Beginning Cash Balance TexStar 1,378,761.59 1,378,797.54 1,378,842.62 1,378,886.47 1,378,945.10 1,379,008.63 1,379,066.60 1,379,137.36 1,379,216.85 - - - 1,378,761.59
Beginning Cash Balance MBIA 4,444,599.39 1,808,832.34 1,808,978.39 1,809,119.76 1,809,265.82 1,809,426.90 1,809,573.87 1,809,761.84 1,809,963.87 - - - 4,444,599.39
Interest Earned Lone Star 1,200.11 1,172.75 1,139.83 1,262.40 1,269.56 1,130.09 1,307.04 1,318.59 1,426.68 - - - 11,227.05
Interest Earned TexStar 35.95 45.08 43.85 58.63 63.53 57.97 70.76 79.49 75.33 - - - 530.59
Interest Earned MBIA 196.38 146.05 141.37 146.06 161.08 146.97 187.97 202.03 211.16 - - - 1,539.07
Transfers out (2,635,963.43) - - - - - - - - - - - (2,635,963.43)
Transfers in - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Ending Cash Balance Invested 15,350,019.84 15,351,383.72 15,352,708.77 15,354,175.86 15,355,670.03 15,357,005.06 15,358,570.83 15,360,170.94 15,361,884.11 - - - 15,361,884.11

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 33,009,586.56 31,767,129.51 31,900,803.04 39,211,273.36 41,446,563.18 40,397,536.33 37,853,035.54 35,891,679.94 33,793,062.76 - - - 33,793,062.76
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Little Elm Independent School District
Debt Service Cash Flow Statement

FY 2014-2015

September October November December January February March April May June July August TOTAL
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank 2,471,571.72 2,476,984.84 2,685,867.38 3,226,763.94 2,655,693.62 5,395,579.26 1,896,175.89 2,030,859.59 2,153,599.53 - - - 2,471,571.72

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections 7,142.78 208,028.41 542,320.19 6,550,130.99 2,738,468.97 1,499,896.01 134,012.50 90,693.82 116,083.83 - - - 11,886,777.50
Interest 813.34 854.13 986.37 1,599.69 1,416.67 700.62 671.20 691.12 753.28 - - - 8,486.42
Bond Refunding - - - - - - - 31,355.00 - - - - 31,355.00
Transfer from General Operating - - - 877,199.00 - - - - - - - - 877,199.00
Transfers from Investment Acct - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total Revenue 7,956.12 208,882.54 543,306.56 7,428,929.68 2,739,885.64 1,500,596.63 134,683.70 122,739.94 116,837.11 - - - 12,803,817.92

DISBURSEMENTS
Bank Charges/ NSFs/Bk Trans - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Total Expenditures - - - - - - - - - - -

Transfers to Investment Accounts - - - 8,000,000.00 - 5,000,000.00 - - - - - - 13,000,000.00
Transfer to General Operating 2,543.00 - 2,410.00 - - - - - 19,060.00 - - - 24,013.00
Total Expenditures & Transfers 2,543.00 - 2,410.00 8,000,000.00 - 5,000,000.00 - - 19,060.00 - - - 13,024,013.00

Net Change in Cash 5,413.12 208,882.54 540,896.56 (571,070.32) 2,739,885.64 (3,499,403.37) 134,683.70 122,739.94 97,777.11 - - - (220,195.08)

Ending Cash Balance in bank 2,476,984.84 2,685,867.38 3,226,763.94 2,655,693.62 5,395,579.26 1,896,175.89 2,030,859.59 2,153,599.53 2,251,376.64 - - - 2,251,376.64

Beginning Cash Balance TexPool 1,240,988.17 1,241,022.11 1,241,050.33 1,241,079.45 9,241,136.52 9,241,501.40 11,448,184.71 11,448,651.52 11,449,144.51 - - - 1,240,988.17
Interest Earned TexPool 33.94 28.22 29.12 57.07 364.88 393.33 466.81 492.99 537.54 - - - 2,403.90
Transfers in - - - 8,000,000.00 - 5,000,000.00 - - - - - - 13,000,000.00
Transfers out - - - - - (2,793,710.02) - - - - - - (2,793,710.02)
Ending Cash Balance Invested 1,241,022.11 1,241,050.33 1,241,079.45 9,241,136.52 9,241,501.40 11,448,184.71 11,448,651.52 11,449,144.51 11,449,682.05 - - - 11,449,682.05

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 3,718,006.95 3,926,917.71 4,467,843.39 11,896,830.14 14,637,080.66 13,344,360.60 13,479,511.11 13,602,744.04 13,701,058.69 - - - 13,701,058.69
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Cash and Investments Reconciliation

as of May 31, 2015
 

Operating Fund:

  Balance per bank 18,431,178.65  

  Add:  Texas Class/MBIA 1,810,175.03
Lone Star 12,172,416.90
TexStar 1,379,292.18

  Add:  Deposits in Transit 41,028.35
Taxes in Transit 17,334.03

  Less: Outstanding Checks/Wires (362,131.27)

Balance per Books 33,489,293.87

Interest & Sinking Fund:

  Balance per bank 2,251,376.64

  Add:  Texpool 11,449,682.05

  Add:  Taxes in Transit 8,247.16

  Less: Outstanding Checks -

Balance per Books 13,709,305.85

Total Balance per Books 47,198,599.72
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED:  May 31, 2015

General Fund 199
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

05/01/15 Lone Star Investment Pool 12,170,990.22 100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 12,170,990.22
Investment - 12,170,990.22
Withdrawal - 12,170,990.22 -

05/31/15 Interest 1,426.68 0.1400% 12,172,416.90 1,426.68

12,172,416.90 12,172,416.90 1,426.68 -

General Fund 199
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

05/01/15 TexSTAR Investment Pool 1,379,216.85 100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 1,379,216.85
Investment - 1,379,216.85
Withdrawal - 1,379,216.85 -

05/31/15 Interest 75.33 0.0643% 1,379,292.18 75.33

1,379,292.18 1,379,292.18 75.33 -

Construction Fund 647
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

05/01/15 MBIA-Texas CLASS Investment Pool 1,809,963.87 100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 1,809,963.87
Investment - 1,809,963.87
Withdrawal - 1,809,963.87 -

05/31/15 Interest 211.16 0.1400% 1,810,175.03 211.16
 

1,810,175.03 1,810,175.03 211.16 -
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED: May 31, 2015

Debt Service Fund 511
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

05/01/15 TexPool Investment Pool 11,449,144.51 100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 11,449,144.51
Investment - 11,449,144.51
Withdrawal - 11,449,144.51 -

05/31/15 Interest 537.54 0.0553% 11,449,682.05 537.54
  

11,449,682.05 11,449,682.05 537.54 -
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Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  05/31/15

Accounting Period: 05

Fund:  1XX % Fund:  211 % Fund:  224 % Fund:  225 %
General Operating Title I-A IDEA-B Formula IDEA-B Pre-School

Improving Basic (Spec Ed) (Spec Ed)

Revenue Budget 49,946,447.00 100.00% 464,821.00 100.00% 1,158,893.00 100.00% 18,602.00 100.00%
Period Receipts 1,856,091.21 39,746.65 65,007.75 539.35
Revenue Received to Date 44,060,478.68 88.22% 221,345.91 47.62% 509,985.68 44.01% 2,117.11 11.38%

Revenues Receivable: 5,885,968.32 11.78% 243,475.09 52.38% 648,907.32 55.99% 16,484.89 88.62%

Expenditure Budget 53,521,147.00 100.00% 464,821.00 100.00% 1,158,893.00 100.00% 18,602.00 100.00%
Period Expenditures 4,655,630.54 86,136.67 86,136.67 84.83
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 42,859,080.16 80.08% 337,123.30 72.53% 693,109.47 59.81% 3,490.20 18.76%

Balance to Expend: 10,662,066.84 19.92% 127,697.70 27.47% 465,783.53 40.19% 15,111.80 81.24%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: 1,201,398.52 (115,777.39) (183,123.79) (1,373.09)

page 1
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Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  05/31/15

Accounting Period: 05

Fund:  244 % Fund:  255 % Fund:  263 % Fund 289 %
Voc Ed Title II TPTR Title III, Part A Summer School LEP
Basic Grant LEP/Immigrant

Revenue Budget 56,530.00 100.00% 51,336.00 100.00% 126,407.00 100.00% 6,639.00 100.00%
Period Receipts 890.00 26,706.60 10,231.36 -
Revenue Received to Date 12,384.08 21.91% 37,219.93 72.50% 56,777.36 44.92% 6,639.00

Revenues Receivable: 44,145.92 78.09% 14,116.07 27.50% 69,629.64 55.08% -

Expenditure Budget 56,530.00 100.00% 51,336.00 100.00% 126,407.00 100.00% 6,639.00 100.00%
Period Expenditures 15,517.20 - 23,230.03 -
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 50,250.87 88.89% 39,445.07 76.84% 92,200.24 72.94% - 0.00%

Balance to Expend: 6,279.13 11.11% 11,890.93 23.16% 34,206.76 27.06% 6,639.00

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures: (37,866.79) (2,225.14) (35,422.88) 6,639.00

 page 2
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Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  05/31/15

Accounting Period: 05

Fund 397 % Fund 410 % Fund:  240 % Fund:  511 %
APIB Campus Awards Instructional Materials Food Service Debt Service

Revenue Budget - 100.00% 428,023.00 100.00% 2,849,784.00 100.00% 11,330,893.00 100.00%
Period Receipts 900.00 - 323,391.37 111,525.13
Revenue Received to Date 900.00 #DIV/0! 429,471.92 100.34% 2,814,376.79 98.76% 34,728,778.05 306.50%

Revenues Receivable: (900.00) 0.00% 35,407.21 ` 1.24% - 0.00%

Expenditure Budget - 100.00% 452,948.00 100.00% 3,143,799.00 100.00% 11,330,893.00 100.00%
Period Expenditures - 15,804.65 299,579.98 -
Exp./Encumbrances to Date - #DIV/0! 429,471.92 94.82% 2,452,705.67 78.02% 24,730,175.97 218.25%

Balance to Expend: - 23,476.08 5.18% 691,093.33 21.98% (13,399,282.97) -118.25%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: 900.00 - 361,671.12 9,998,602.08

page 3
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Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  05/31/15

Accounting Period: 05

Fund:  647 % Fund:  720 %
2012 & 2014 Bonds Child Care

Revenue Budget 18,180,345.00 100.00% 579,032.00 100.00%
Period Receipts 211.16 52,917.27
Revenue Received to Date 18,193,736.57 100.07% 444,312.64 76.73%

Revenues Receivable: - 0.00% 134,719.36 23.27%

Expenditure Budget 18,180,345.00 100.00% 590,367.00 100.00%
Period Expenditures - 46,109.15
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 16,383,561.54 90.12% 448,326.80 75.94%

Balance to Expend: 1,796,783.46 9.88% 142,040.20 24.06%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: 1,810,175.03 (4,014.16)

page 4
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Denton County
Monthly Collection Status Report

 May 2015

Little Elm ISD

         

Collections Cumulative Total % of 
Month of May 10/1/14 thru 05/31/15 Tax Levy

Current Tax Year Collections

      Base M&O 154,470.19 24,246,819.75  98.73%
      Base I&S  74,264.41 11,657,124.18   
      Base I&S Bond - -
      P&I M&O 35,182.74 105,102.52
      P&I I&S 6,462.06 28,416.45
      P&I I&S Bond - -
      Attorney Fee 379.52 9,704.69
 
Subtotal 270,758.92  36,047,167.59 99.13%

Delinquent TaxYears Collections
 

      Base M&O 50,856.90 345,374.70  
      Base I&S   24,402.01 165,730.43  
      Base I&S Bond - -  
      P&I M&O 11,406.93 71,398.59  
      P&I I&S 5,105.83 33,464.38
      P&I I&S Bond - -
      Attorney Fee 1,602.68 30,705.97  
          Other* - -

Subtotal 93,374.35 646,674.07

 
Combined Current & Delinquent:

      Base M&O 205,327.09 24,592,194.45
      Base I&S  98,666.42 11,822,854.61
      Base I&S Bond - -
      P&I M&O 46,589.67 176,501.11
      P&I I&S 11,567.89 61,880.83
      Attorney Fee 1,982.20 40,410.66
          Other* - -

  
Total Collections 364,133.27 36,693,841.66

  
Original 2014 Tax Levy 35,928,565.78

 
Current 2014 Tax Levy 36,364,561.95

 

130



Page 2

Denton County
Cumulative Comparative Collection Status Report

May 2015

Little Elm ISD

          
Tax Year 2014 Tax Year 2013

  Collections thru % of Collections thru % of  
May 2015 Tax Levy May 2014 Tax Levy  

 Current Tax Year Collections

      Base  M&O + I&S 35,903,943.93 98.73% 30,755,827.27 98.37%  
    

      P&I  M&O + I&S 133,518.97 76,808.62
  

      Attorney Fee 9,704.69 4,720.19
        
Subtotal 36,047,167.59 99.13% 30,837,356.08 98.63%

  

Delinquent Tax Years Collections   
 

      Base  M&O + I&S 511,105.13 129,529.41  
 

      P&I  M&O + I&S 104,862.97 56,869.19  
  

      Attorney Fee 30,705.97 29,954.76  
 

Subtotal 646,674.07 216,353.36
 

Combined Current & Delinquent:  
   
      Base  M&O + I&S 36,415,049.06 30,885,356.68
   
      P&I  M&O + I&S 238,381.94 133,677.81

  
      Attorney Fee 40,410.66 34,674.95
          Other - -

  
Total Collections 36,693,841.66 31,053,709.44

Adjusted 2013 Tax Levy 31,266,288.21

Original 2014 Tax Levy 35,928,565.78 

 Current 2014 Tax Levy 36,364,561.95
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Denton County
Levy Outstanding Status Report

May 2015

Little Elm ISD

         

Current Tax Year Delinquent Tax Years
   

Current Month:

Tax Levy Remaining as of 05/01/15 698,317.28 721,203.06

Base M&O + I&S Collections 228,734.60 75,258.91

Supplement/Adjustments (8,964.66)  328.57

Remaining Levy as of  05/31/15  460,618.02 646,272.72

  

  

 
 
 

Cumulative (From 10/01/14 thru 05/31/15)

Original 2014 Tax Levy (as of 10-1-14) 35,928,565.78 819,897.19

Base M&O + I&S Collections 35,903,943.93 511,105.13

Supplement/Adjustments 435,996.17  337,480.66

 
Remaining Levy as of  05/31/15  460,618.02 646,272.72
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K-8 STEM ACADEMY  
Total Project Authorized by Board of Trustees

Bond Construction Funds 15,000,000.00
Bond Fund with interest est. 1,238,244.00
General Fund Add'l House 1,400,000.00

17,638,244.00

Expenditures as of 07/10/15
Budget Expenditures to Date

FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15

Project Codes Project Fund 647 Fund 199
Total  Project

Cost Fund 647 Fund 647 Fund 199 Fund 647 Fund 199 Total
Closeout Not

Yet Paid Available +/-
% of Budget
Committed

81-6629-00-999-X99000 Architect Fees 788,384.00 - 788,384.00 622,411.52 147,822.74 - - 7,780.13 778,014.39 - 10,369.61 99%
81-6629-01-999-X99000 Miscellaneous 75,300.00 - 75,300.00 58,534.77 12,048.76 - 773.75 - 71,357.28 - 3,942.72 95%
81-6629-02-999-X99000 Technology Design Fees 24,000.00 - 24,000.00 - 24,000.00 - - - 24,000.00 - - 100%
81-6629-03-999-X99000 Furnishings Design Fees 24,000.00 - 24,000.00 - 24,000.00 - - - 24,000.00 - - 100%
81-6629-04-999-X99000 Construction 15,353,709.00 1,400,000 16,753,709.00 - 15,472,665.60 962,468.40 26,141.46 210,789.54 16,672,065.00 43,607.00 38,037.00 100%
81-6629-05-999-X99000 Architect Fees 3rd House 52,590.00 - 52,590.00 - 57,764.20 - - - 57,764.20 - (5,174.20) 110%
81-6629-06-999-X99000 Furnishings 404,500.00 - 404,500.00 - 385,358.19 - 15,002.59 - 400,360.78 - 4,139.22 99%
81-6629-07-999-X99000 Technology     100,000.00 - 100,000.00 - - - - - - - 100,000.00 0%
81-6629-08-999-X99000 Playground Equipment 75,000.00 - 75,000.00 - 75,090.51 - - - 75,090.51 - (90.51) 100%

Child Nutrition Credit (512,863.00) - (512,863.00) - (498,460.00) - - - (498,460.00) - (14,403.00) 97%
Tribute Credit (146,376.00) - (146,376.00) - (184,909.80) - - - (184,909.80) - 38,533.80 126%

Total 16,238,244.00 1,400,000.00 17,638,244.00 680,946.29 15,515,380.20 962,468.40 41,917.80 218,569.67 17,419,282.36 43,607.00 175,354.64 99%

-

`
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LAKESIDE MIDDLE SCHOOL RENOVATION PROJECT
Total Project Authorized by Board of Trustees

4,700,000.00 Preliminary
(1,043,325.00) Savings
3,656,675.00

Expenditures as of 07/10/15

Expenditures to Date
Project Codes Project Project Budget FY 13-14 FY 14-15 Total Less

Retainage
Available +/- % of Budget

Committed
199-81-6629-00-041-499000 Architect Fees 212,228.00 212,228.00 212,228.00 - 100%
199-81-6629-02-041-499000 Miscellaneous 216,972.00 136,117.27 40,166.93 176,284.20 40,687.80 63%
199-81-6629-03-041-499000 Flooring 700,000.00 672,955.75 672,955.75 27,044.25 96%
199-81-6629-04-041-499000 Construction 2,527,475.00 2,487,475.00 2,487,475.00 40,000.00 - 98%

Total 3,656,675.00 3,508,776.02 40,166.93 3,548,942.95 40,000.00 67,732.05 96%

`
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ROOF REPAIRS PROJECT
Total Project Authorized by Board of Trustees 1,156,572.00

Expenditures as of 07/10/15

Project Codes Project Project Budget

Current Year
Expenditures to

Date
Less

Retainage Available +/-
% of Budget
Committed

199-81-6629-01-001-599000 Roof - LEHS 16,024.00 15,710.00 314.00 98%
199-81-6629-01-103-599000 Roof - Brent 26,874.00 26,347.00 527.00 98%
199-81-6629-01-104-599000 Roof - Chavez 26,874.00 26,347.00 527.00 98%
199-81-6629-01-105-599000 Roof - Hackberry 543,400.00 506,107.75 37,292.25 93%
199-81-6629-01-108-599000 Roof - Oak Point 543,400.00 532,745.00 10,655.00 98%

Total 1,156,572.00 1,107,256.75 - 49,315.25 96%

`
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LITTLE ELM HIGH SCHOOL CLASSROOM RENOVATIONS
Total Project Authorized by Board of Trustees 373,808.00

Expenditures as of 07/10/15

Project Codes Project Project Budget

Current Year
Expenditures to

Date
Less

Retainage Available +/-
% of Budget
Committed

199-81-6629-00-001-599001 LEHS Classrooms - Architect 40,000.00 - - 40,000.00 0%
199-81-6629-01-001-599001 LEHS Classrooms - Construction 180,048.00 17,349.85 - 162,698.15 10%
199-81-6629-02-001-599001 LEHS Classrooms - FF&E 103,760.00 3,760.00 - 100,000.00 4%
199-81-6629-03-001-599001 LEHS Classrooms - Shelving 50,000.00 - - 50,000.00 0%

Total 373,808.00 21,109.85 - 352,698.15 6%

`
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LITTLE ELM HIGH SCHOOL TRADE & INDUSTRY LAB / CLASSROOM RENOVATIONS
Total Project Authorized by Board of Trustees 179,492.00

Expenditures as of 07/10/15

Project Codes Project Project Budget

Current Year
Expenditures to

Date
Less

Retainage Available +/-
% of Budget
Committed

199-81-6629-00-001-599002 LEHS CTE Lab - Architect 6,502.00 - - 6,502.00 0%
199-81-6629-01-001-599002 LEHS CTE Lab - Construction 90,791.00 - - 90,791.00 0%
199-81-6629-02-001-599002 LEHS CTE Lab - FF&E 82,199.00 9,173.98 - 73,025.02 11%

Total 179,492.00 9,173.98 - 170,318.02 5%

`
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Summer Renovation Projects
Total Project Authorized by Board of Trustees 1,092,073.00

Expenditures as of 07/10/15

Project Codes Project Project Budget

Current Year
Expenditures to

Date
Less

Retainage Available +/-
% of Budget
Committed

199-81-6629-00-105-599004 Hackberry Renovations - Architect 45,000.00 - - 45,000.00 0%
199-81-6629-01-105-599004 Hackberry Renovations 681,845.00 - - 681,845.00 0%
199-81-6629-01-103-599005 Brent Renovations 92,631.00 - - 92,631.00 0%
199-81-6629-01-107-599006 Lakeview Renovations 102,939.00 - - 102,939.00 0%
199-81-6629-01-104-599007 Chavez Renovations 95,972.00 95,972.00 0%
199-81-6629-01-999-599008 Zellars Childcare Renovations 23,286.00 23,286.00 0%
199-81-6629-01-999-599009 Lakeside Kitchen Renovations 3,400.00 3,300.00 100.00 97%
199-81-6629-01-042-599010 Prestwick Band Storage 37,000.00 37,000.00 0%
199-36-6299-00-999-599000 Refinish Gym Floors 10,000.00 10,000.00 0%

Total 1,092,073.00 3,300.00 - 1,088,773.00 0%

`
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action 
Item 

 

  
Subject: GIFTS AND DONATIONS 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO  

  
Policy/Code: Other Revenues – Grants from Private Sources – CDC (Local) 
  
Summary: List of new gifts and donations received by the District 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

Increase of General Fund revenues and increase in appropriate 
budgets. 
 

Attachments: Donation List 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Consent 
Agenda as submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Consent Agenda as 
submitted   
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37314969.xlsx

LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NEW DONATIONS FY 2014-15

Campus/Dept Fund Donation From Description Date Monetary
Non-

Monetary Total

Athletics 461 Various donors/sponsors
Football Lift-a-Thon to supplement
equipment needs 06/10/15 2,596.00 2,596.00

Special Ed Dept 461
Modern Woodmen -
Hometown Heroes Award

Purchase supplies and materials to
support Special Olympics program 06/11/15 100.00 100.00

Athletics 461 Lobo Club Volleyball Purchase ball machine 06/18/15 3,200.00 3,200.00

Chavez 199 Target Take Charge of Education Program 06/22/15 50.00 50.00

Brent 199 Target Take Charge of Education Program 06/22/15 350.00 350.00

Admin 199 Balfour
Food and paper goods for Admin end
of year luncheon 07/13/15 130.78 130.78

6,426.78 - 6,426.78
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Action 
Item 

 

  
Subject: Education Service Center Region 11 Service Contracts 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, CFO  

  
Policy/Code:  
  
Summary: Approval of annual service contracts with Education Service 

Center Region 11.  
Financial 
Implications: 

  
Annual service contracts totaling $93,262.05 
 

Attachments: Education Service Center Region 11 Contracts 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Education 
Service Center Region 11 Contracts 
 
I move that the Board approve the Education Service Center 
Region 11 Contracts as submitted 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
07-20-2015 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Business 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Discussion 

 

  
  
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Matthew Gutierrez, Deputy Superintendent for Educational 
Services  

  
Policy/Code: CH (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: This Partnership Agreement, by and between the Little Elm 

Independent School District and Communities In Schools of North 
Texas, Inc. sets out to establish the relationships and responsibilities of 
both parties in the implementation of a CISNT school based, school 
day, case management dropout prevention program on the campus of 
Little Elm High School.  
 
LEISD agrees to provide on each CISNT-served school campus, Site 
Coordinator office and classroom space and access to a phone, to copy 
and fax machines, sufficient to facilitate the efficient delivery of 
services to students. In addition, LEISD agrees to pay CISNT $12,000 
for services to be rendered at each of the following school campus 
between August 1, 2015 and July 31, 2016: Oak Point Elementary, 
Hackberry Elementary, and Lakeside Middle for a total payment of 
$36,000; and $20,000 for the case management program at Little Elm 
High School for a total payment of $56,000.  
 

Financial 
Implications: 
 

$56,000 
 

Attachments: LEISD and CISNT Agreement 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The administration recommends approval of the Partnership 
Agreement between LEISD and CISNT. 
 
 
I move the Board approve the Partnership Agreement between 
LEISD and CISNT. 
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PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF NORTH TEXAS, Inc. 

AND 
LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
 

 This Partnership Agreement, by and between the Little Elm Independent 
School District (hereinafter referred to as LEISD), and Communities In Schools of 
North Texas, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as CISNT), sets out to establish the 
relationships and responsibilities of both parties in the implementation of a 
CISNT school based, school day, case management dropout prevention program 
on the campus of Little Elm High School.   
 
In addition, this partnership agreement sets out to establish the relationships and 
responsibilities of both parties in the implementation of a CISNT 21st Century 
Community Learning Center (hereinafter referred to as 21st CCLC) afterschool 
academic enrichment program on the campuses of:  

Hackberry Elementary School, Oak Point Elementary School, 
and Lakeside Middle School. 
  

Dr. Lowell Strike, Superintendent of LEISD, and Ms. Dana Smith, Chief 
Executive Officer of CISNT, ratify and affirm the provisions, relationships and 
responsibilities set out herein by their execution of this Agreement. 
 
 WHEREAS it is the intent of all parties hereto to bring CISNT resources 
onto campus settings to facilitate the academic and personal success of students 
who may be experiencing the effects of at-risk environments by providing the full 
range of CISNT services to those students; and 
 
 WHEREAS it is the intent of all parties hereto to maintain a cooperative, 
interactive and supportive relationship among and between the parties for the 
benefit of students served; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained 
herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
to this Service Delivery Agreement agree to the following: 
 
A. All parties hereto mutually agree as follows: 
 

1. The term of this Service Delivery Agreement shall be from August 1, 
2015 through July 31, 2016, and, upon annual evaluation and 
recommendation by both parties, extended for one additional calendar 
year beginning the first day of August 2016.  Either party for any 
reason may also cancel this Service Delivery Agreement thirty days 
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after written notification is provided to the other party.  The decision to 
continue or terminate this Service Delivery Agreement will be made on 
or before August 1, of each year of this contract. 

2. CISNT will follow national, State and local CIS policies and ethical 
standards for service provision under applicable Federal, State, and local 
laws and will, in cases where written LEISD or campus policies concerning 
service delivery are more restrictive than CISNT policies, follow the written 
LEISD or campus policy concerning student service delivery, except as 
otherwise herein noted or mutually agreed in writing. 

 
3. CISNT maintains and retains case management files on all assigned 

LEISD students.  These files contain all relevant data requisite to the case 
and to program criteria.  All LEISD policies and procedures addressing 
student confidentiality will be strictly adhered to by CISNT staff. Case 
management files and/or information contained within such files will be 
exchanged among LEISD and CISNT professional staff on an “as needed” 
basis. 

 
4. The CISNT management and staff, and the school principals shall 

proceed in a joint collaboration to ensure the successful operation of the 
CISNT program.  Communication among these entities will be ongoing, 
including scheduled meetings to address case management and other 
programmatic issues. 

 
5. CISNT, in consultation with the principals at each campus site, will 

develop a Campus Plan for each school year, which will be referenced in 
the campus improvement plan for respective LEISD campus site.  The 
CISNT Campus Plan will provide all parties with an outline of activities to 
be undertaken during the upcoming semester.  LEISD agrees to include 
CISNT in the campus improvement plan. 

 
 
 B. CISNT agrees to undertake the following: 
 

1. CISNT will provide staff and resources to each mutually agreed upon 
school campus site, for the benefit of students.  CISNT staff members and 
any volunteers or part time staff of CISNT will constitute a multi-
disciplinary team in the provision of all CISNT services. 

 
2. CISNT under its Total Quality and Standards Process and this Agreement, 

will provide to identified students a program of services which includes:  a) 
Supportive Guidance; b) Academic Enhancement Activities; c) Parental 
and Family Involvement Activities; d) Health Education and Social Service 
Referrals; e) Pre-Employment Skills Training and Career Awareness 
Activities; and f) Educational and Cultural Enrichment Opportunities.  
CISNT staff should not be engaged in other duties (administrative, clerical, 
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or otherwise) that would normally be assigned to LEISD employees, 
without the approval of the CISNT Chief Executive Officer.  The minimum 
annual caseload for the Little Elm High School Site Coordinator will be 80 
case management students. The 21st CCLC program will have a minimum 
of 120 students at Hackberry Elementary; 115 students at Oak Point 
Elementary; and 150 students at Lakeside Middle attend at least 30 days 
of after school programming.  

 
3. All CISNT Site Coordinators will be hired by CISNT with the approval of 

the Campus Principal.  All CISNT personnel assigned to school campus 
sites remain employees of CISNT and will receive direct supervision from 
the CISNT Program Director who is responsible for their performance and 
demeanor.  However, all CISNT personnel are subject to the rules, 
regulations and policies of the school site to which they are assigned.  All 
grievances and disciplinary actions involving CISNT employees will be 
processed in accordance with policies set forth in the CISNT Board 
approved Personnel Policy manual and in compliance with LEISD policies 
and procedures. 

 
4. CISNT will provide management, administrative, logistical and technical 

support to each Campus as warranted, ensuring the success of service 
delivery initiatives.  The CISNT Site Coordinator, under the direction of the 
CISNT Program Director, Chief Executive Officer and the Board of 
Directors is responsible for oversight of CISNT Project activities. 

 
5. CISNT will refer to the school Principal and to appropriate legal 

authorities, cases presented to its staff which involve the following issues: 
a) Violation of LEISD's Student Code of Conduct; b) Suicide threats; c) 
Violent behavior; d) Child abuse; e) Sexual abuse or harassment.  CISNT 
will assist in the resolution of any such case is requested to do so by the 
Principal.  CISNT will immediately notify the appropriate School Counselor 
of any student in crisis. 

 
6. CISNT agrees to reserve a position on the CISNT Board of Directors for 

the Superintendent of LEISD or their designee. This position may be 
advisory or participatory at the discretion of the Superintendent. 

 
7. CISNT agrees to indemnify and hold harmless LEISD, its Board of 

Trustees and representatives of and from any and all claims, damages, 
and causes of action of any type whatsoever, including attorneys fees, 
arising out of, or in any way connected to this contract.  The parties agree 
that LEISD will be entitled to recover attorneys fees, pursuant to Local 
Government Code § 271.159. 

 
 
C.       LEISD agrees to undertake the following: 
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1. LEISD will assume primary responsibility for all student cases involving 

violation of LEISD’s Student Code of Conduct, suicide threats, violent 
behavior, child abuse, and sexual harassment.  The CISNT staff will 
adhere to LEISD's policy in addressing the above cases and will work in 
tandem with the school staff to address problems of the students. 

 
2. In accordance with established policies of LEISD and the Texas Education 

Agency, CISNT, serving as an agent of LEISD, will have access to 
relevant student data, campus-wide, including but not limited to free and 
reduced lunch lists and TEA at-risk lists, attendance lists, and behavior 
information, which may impact or demonstrate the effectiveness of CISNT 
service delivery.  Such information is necessary only to determine CIS 
eligibility and document funding requirements.  This information will 
remain confidential for all purposes. 

 
3. LEISD will inform the CISNT Chief Executive Officer of all policy changes 

or development that may affect the provisions of this Agreement and/or 
the effectiveness of CISNT service delivery. 

 
4. LEISD will provide snacks through the free/reduced lunch program in 

Food and Nutrition for 21st CCLC after school programs at title 1 eligible 
campuses.  

 
5. LEISD agrees to provide on each CISNT-served school campus, Site 

Coordinator office and classroom space and access to a phone, to copy 
and fax machines, sufficient to facilitate the efficient delivery of services to 
students. In addition, LEISD agrees to pay CISNT $12,000 for services to 
be rendered at each of the following school campus between August 1, 
2015 and July 31, 2016: Oak Point Elementary, Hackberry Elementary, 
and Lakeside Middle for a total payment of $36,000; and $20,000 for the 
case management program at Little Elm High School for a total payment 
of $56,000.  LEISD agrees to provide payment to CISNT on or before 
October 1, 2015. 
 

This Service Delivery Agreement constitutes the full and total understanding and 
agreement of said parties, and any modifications, amendment or alteration hereof must 
be agreed in writing by all parties hereto. 
 
 
Executed this _______ day of ___________, 2015. 
 
       
 
         
Dr. Lowell Strike, Superintendent    Dana Smith, Chief Executive Officer  
Little Elm Independent School District    Communities In Schools of North Texas 
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